
CHAPTER 106
SENATE BILL No. 262*

AN ACT relating to motor vehicle purchases and leases by state agencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:
Section 1. (a) Whenever any state agency purchases a motor vehicle,

the state agency shall purchase a motor vehicle which utilizes E85 fuels
unless: (1) The manufacturer of the vehicle model to be purchased does
not offer such vehicle model with an engine that utilizes E85 fuels; or (2)
the cost of the vehicle is $250 or more than the cost of such a vehicle
model that does not utilize E85 fuels.

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) shall not apply to the following:
(1) The purchase of diesel fueled vehicles; (2) vehicles purchased in con-
formity with federal requirements; or (3) vehicles purchased for the Kan-
sas highway patrol.

(c) Whenever a state agency leases a motor vehicle, the state agency
shall lease a motor vehicle that utilizes E85 fuels unless no suitable vehicle
that utilizes E85 fuels is available for lease.

(d) As used in this section, ‘‘E85 fuels’’ shall have the meaning as-
cribed thereto in K.S.A. 79-3401, and amendments thereto.

(e) With the approval of the head of the purchasing state agency, a
state agency may purchase a motor vehicle which utilizes E85 fuels even
though the cost is $250 or more than the cost of such a vehicle that does
not utilize E85 fuels.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved April 10, 2007.
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